

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KIM POWERS, DENNIS BRIDGES,
and MEMORIAL CONCEPTS ONLINE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOE HARRIS, STEPHEN HUSTON,
CHARLES BROWN, TERRY CLARK,
CHRIS CRADDOCK, KEITH STUMPF,
and SCOTT SMITH,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LESTER, LOVING & DAVIES, PC
ANDREW W. LESTER
1701 South Kelly Ave.
Edmond, OK 73013
(405) 844-9900

PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
DOUGLAS W. KMIEC
Caruso Chair & Professor
of Constitutional Law
Malibu, CA 90263
(310) 506-4255

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
CLARK M. NEILY III*
CLINT BOLICK
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A DI- RECT AND ACKNOWLEDGED CONFLICT WITH THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>CRAIGMILES</i> AND WITH DISTRICT COURTS IN OTHER CIRCUITS	10
II. WHETHER PURE ECONOMIC PROTEC- TIONISM CAN BE A LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR STATE ACTION IS A FUNDAMENTAL QUESTION OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPOR- TANCE	13
A. The Court Has Consistently Rejected Laws Motivated by Pure Favoritism or Prejudice Under a Variety of Constitu- tional Provisions	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
B. The Tenth Circuit's Endorsement of Favoritism as a Legitimate State Interest Reflects a Basic Misconception of the Rational Basis Test.....	20
C. Accepting Economic Protectionism as a Legitimate State Interest Would Transform the Right to Earn a Living into a Mere Privilege in Defiance of History, Common Law, and Original Understanding.....	21
III. OKLAHOMA'S CASKET SALES RESTRICTIONS ARE NOT <i>RATIONALLY</i> RELATED TO CONSUMER PROTECTION AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE UPHELD ON THAT GROUND	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aldens v. Ryan</i> , 571 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	17
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	15
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	22
<i>Casket Royale, Inc. v. Mississippi</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	12, 25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18
<i>City of Guthrie v. Pike & Long</i> , 243 P.2d 697 (Okla. 1952)	21
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	22
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	8, 10, 11, 14, 25
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000)	11, 25
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	22
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	19
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	14
<i>Guardian Plans, Inc. v. Teague</i> , 870 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 342 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Granholm v. Heald</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2389 (2004)	16
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	15
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	18
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	16
<i>Hunt v. Wa. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	16
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	24
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	22
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	18, 21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	22
<i>Mich. Beer & Wine Wholesalers Ass’n v. Heald</i> , 342 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2389 (2004)	16
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	21
<i>Pa. Funeral Dirs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 41 F.3d 81 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	4, 25
<i>Peachtree Caskets Direct, Inc. v. State Bd. of Funeral Serv. of Ga.</i> , No. 1:98-CV-3084-MHS, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 1999).....	12, 25
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	18
<i>Ranschburg v. Toan</i> , 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	18, 25
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	17
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	19, 22
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)...	17, 23
<i>Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. S.C. Procurement Review Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>State Board v. Stone Casket Co. of Okla. City</i> , 976 P.2d 1074 (Okla. Civ. App. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 811 (1999)	12
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	15
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2nd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2391 (2004)	16
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	15
<i>Treigle v. Acme Homestead Ass’n</i> , 297 U.S. 189 (1936)	17
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	19
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. (1 Wall.) 418 (1870)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1876).....	16
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	18
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	20
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	10
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	18
 U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 7, 17
 STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Okla. Const. art. II, § 32	23
 U.S. CODES, STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
16 C.F.R. §§ 453.2(b)(4) & 453.1(h).....	7
Civil Rights Act, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	17
Funeral Industry Practices Trade Regulation Rule, 59 Fed. Reg. 1592 (Jan. 11, 1994).....	4
 STATE CODES, STATUTES AND RULES	
Ala. Code §§ 34-13-1(a)(15), 34-13-1(a)(17), 34-13- 70(a)	2
Del. Code Ann., Tit. 24, §§ 3101(7), 3106(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Code §§ 54-1102(11), 54-1102(13), 54-1102(17), 54-1103(2)	2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 37:831(35)-(38), 37:848(C)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit. 32, §§ 1400(5), 1501	2
Minn. Stat. §§ 149A.02(20)-(21), 149A.50(1), 149A.70(6).....	2
Okla. Admin. Code § 235:10-3-2	4
Okla. Stat., Tit. 59, § 395.1	1
Okla. Stat., Tit. 59, § 396.2(2)(d)	4
Okla. Stat., Tit. 59, § 396.2(10).....	4, 7
Okla. Stat., Tit. 59, § 396.3(A)	4
Okla. Stat., Tit. 59, § 396.6(A)	4, 6
Okla. Stat., Tit. 59, § 396.12	4
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 40-19-20(12), 40-19-20(18), 40- 19-30.....	2
Vt. Stat. Ann., Tit. 26, §§ 1211(2), 1211(4), 1251	2
Va. Code Ann. §§ 54.1-2800, 54.1-2805	2
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
1-2 <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> 944 (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993).....	23
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Caskets and Burial Vaults</i> (Nov. 1996), available at http://www.ftc.gov/ bcp/online/pubs/services/funeral.htm	7
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Toward a Revitalization of the Contracts Clause</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 703 (1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A. Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Modern Library College ed.)	18
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992).....	17
J. Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (Modern Library College ed.).....	10, 18
Jessica Mitford, <i>American Way of Death</i> (Simon and Schuster, 1963)	2
Adam Mosoff, <i>Rethinking the Development of Patents: An Intellectual History, 1550-1800</i> , 52 Hastings L.J. 1255 (2001).....	23
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984).....	13, 19
